507684777 01/09/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7731919

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 05/10/2022 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| ERIC J BACHMAN | 05/10/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UPSTREAM HOLDINGS, LLC | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3003 32ND AVENUE SOUTH | |
| Internal Address: | STE 240 | |
| City: | FARGO | |
| State/Country: | NORTH DAKOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 58103 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15838102 |
| Application Number: | 15584698 |
| Application Number: | 62330821 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6265327371

Email: USPTO@MATTHEWLEAPER.COM

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW ROBERT LEAPER

Address Line 1: 1629 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MATTHEW R. LEAPER | |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /MATTHEW R. LEAPER/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/09/2023 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=BACHMAN_P01_L-US01, Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=BACHMAN_P01_L-US01, Assignment Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 507684777 REEL: 062315 FRAME: 0327

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

US15/838,102 et al.

WHEREAS, I – Eric J. Bachman – have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a U.S. provisional patent application entitled "APPARATUS FOR PREVENTION OF PESTS AND DEBRIS FROM GUTTERS" and identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") as Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 15/838,102 filed on December 11, 20217 (the "Invention").

WHEREAS, I previously agreed to assign the Invention to "Upstream Holdings, LLC", a North Dakota Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business at 3003 32nd Avenue South, Ste 240, Fargo, ND 58103 (together with its successors and assigns, the "Assignee") that now seeks to memorialize its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention as of the date set forth below (the Effective Date).

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, convey and transfer to Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention throughout the world as of the Effective Date, including all inventions disclosed or claimed in the above-referenced US nonprovisional patent application, any improvements thereof, any domestic patent applications claiming priority thereto, any corresponding patents applications related thereto (e.g., including US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/330,821 filed on May 2, 2016; US Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 15/584,698 filed on May 2, 2017; and any other corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, design, reexamination, and/or reissue patent), any corresponding foreign patent applications, all patents issuing on any and all of the foregoing, any other patent applications or similar rights that are based off of or claim priority to any of the above-identified patent applications, all rights of priority and all other convention rights, and all rights and benefits under any applicable law, treaty or convention authorizing any patent office or other government entity (including the USPTO and/or any foreign equivalent thereof) to issue any patent (or similar legal protection) to the Assignee.

I hereby authorize the Assignee (or its designee) to apply for patent (or similar legal protection) in its own name if desired, in any and all countries and regions throughout the world. I further authorize the Assignee (or its designee) to enforce any patent rights assigned herein if desired, in any and all countries and regions throughout the world.

I represent to the Assignee that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I agree when requested, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to provide additional reasonable assistance

PATENT REEL: 062315 FRAME: 0328

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT for US15/838,102 et al.

necessary to memorialize this assignment, to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights assigned herein to the Assignee; and will render all assistance in filing, prosecuting, obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing any patent (or similar legal protection) on the Invention in any and all countries and regions throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date below to memorialize my assignment of the Invention to the Assignee.

Signature:

Name:

Erico. Bachman

Address:

663 North 132nd Street

Omaha, NE 68154

Effective Date:

5/10/22

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 062315 FRAME: 0329